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1. This addendum to the Commissioner-General's report to the General ASSembly 11
contains information on the financial results of 1986, the financial performance to
date in 1987 and the Agency's proposed budget for 1988.

2. Direct assistance to Palestine refugees is also provided by local Go"~rnments

in the area of operations. Information on this assistance is shown as reported by
the Governments concerned in annex 11.

1. FINANCIAL RESULTS IN 1986

3. As at 1 January 1986, the total regular contributions pledged to the Agency
were $175.8 million, wnile its estimat~d expenditure in the 1986 budget (less the
construction part) amounted to $183.6 million. This gap between expected income in
terms of firm pledges and estimated expenditure was closed during tne ye~r partly
by a number of C~vernments responding favourably to the requests of the Agency and
f'artly througn exchange rate movements that reduced costs in United States dollar
te~ms in some part~ of the area of operation. The Agency managed for tne first
time in several years to Daiance its income with expenditure. It even came out at
the end of the year wit~ a small excess of income over expenditure, which enabled
the Agency to begin to restore its working capital that had been severely reduced
by the financial crisis faced in 1984 and 1985. The current level of working
capital is still only sUfficient to cover current expe~iitures for a little more
than one month, which is clearly inadequate. The Agency~s budget for capital
construction, which amounted to $7.6 million in 1986, w~s largely unf~nded and
several construction projects had to be postponed.

11. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE IN 1987

4. The Agency's consolidated budget estimates for 1987 were $200.2 million, Qt
which $177.7 million was for the General Fund, $13.7 million for project Fund and
$8.8 million for the Capital Construction Fund. This budget was authorized for
expenditure by the Commissioner-General in December 1986.

5. At the beginning of 1987 the General Fund budget was nearly fully funded.
Through the continued support of Governments and governmental organizations it is
now possible to report that the General Fund section of the budget is fUlly funded
for 1987, even tnough it has been necessary to increase tne caSh nudget within the
General Fund for 1987 tram $162.2 million to S163.3 million. Tois increase was
required because of unexpected price increases in some of the areas in whiCh the
Agency operates and the need to renegotiate certain service contracts. Ongoing
non-construction projects are fully funded for 1987.
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6. Contributions to the Capital Construction Fund, however, have so far been
quite insufficient to cover construction budgeted for 1987. The condition of some
of the Agency's premis~s has deteriorated to such an pxtent that it has been
impossibl p to pos~pun.... UII'i r I eplacement any longer wlt 11 e wait i ng for special
contributions. Therefore, the Agency has found it necessary to seek a solution to
this prohlem. Owing to the fortunate effect on the Agency's income of rising
exchange rates of most European currencies, the Agency is able this year to make at
least some funds available from the General Fund for a limited rumber of the most
urgently needed construction projects. I n spite of this the Capital Construction
FUll(, is still likely to show a defk.:.t in 1987 of over $2.0 million.

I I I • MEDI UM-TERM PLAN

7. As reported in 1986, the Agency embarked last year on its first multi-year
planning exercise covering all Agency activities and with the emphasis on its three
substantive programmes - education, health and relief services. This plan was
revised in 1987 to review the substantive parts of the programmes and to provide an
up-to-date forecast of the level of financing that will be required over the next
pl':lnning period. I n this revision the description of the objectives and strategies
of each programme and sub-programme have been refined, Furthermore, a system for
evaluating the plan has been established and will be implemented on a broad basis
throughout the Agency in the very near future. The medium-term plan for 1988-1990
has formed the basis for the policies that have been applied in the preparation of
the Agency's 1988 budget.

8. This plan also sets out the projected income requirements of the Agency over
the planning period. It is felt that the incowe projections for the period 1988 to
1990 reflect a realistic view of the funds that can be raised by the Agency. These
projections of income were presented to and endorsed by the meeting of major donors
in July 1987. The basic policy assumptions on which UNRWA based its medium-term
~lan for 1988-1990 and its 1988 budget estimates are that all adl.inistrative and
support services would be held at the same level as 1987 but that there would be a
limited growth in the three substantive programmes of the Agency t~ allow for
increasing requirements due to the steady increase in population, for pricp. and
salary increasea and for some limited qualitative improvements in the Agency's
services to the Palestine refugees.

9. Following the practice adopted in 1985, UNRWA's proposed 1988 budget estimates
are being submitted during the forty-second session of the General Assembly as an
addendum to the Commissioner-General' s report. These estimates are subdivided into
the following three sections: General Fu nd, Project Fund and Capital Construction
Fund requirements.
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IV. BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1988

A. General Fund

10. The General Fu 00 budget represents the mi. nimum r 'es needeG by the Agerx:y
to cover its recurrent costs aoo to maintain major prc' r ..mes including staff and
other costs necessary for education, health and welfare services provided by the
Agerx:y to about two mi_lion Palestine refugees. Each of these main p{Dgrammes is
described in greater detail in the sections that follow.

11. The 1988 General Fund budget estimates amount to $188.0 million, of which
$172.2 million represents cash expenditure and $15.8 million expenditure of donated
food commodities and serviCf,8. The tot.al shows an irx:rease of $9.2 million or
5.1 per cent over the approved General Fund budget for 1987.
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Table 1. 198'1 Approved budget and 1988 proposed budget estimates, General FLJnd

(Thou&l\nds ef United States dollars)

1987 1988
Approveo budget Proposed estimates

Casn In kind Total Cash In kind Total

I. Education services
Elementary education 53 065 18 ')3 083 ')3 938 17 "3 955
Preparatory education 35 172 14 35 186 35 445 17 35 462
VOC'ational and

professional training 8 281 HI 9 072 8 283 786 9 069
Other activities 4 105 762 4 867 4 959 776 5 735----

Total I 100 623 1 585 102 208 10~ 625 1 596 104 221

II. Health services
Medical services 19 037 400 19 437 20 862 404 21 266
Environmental sanitation 6 100 533 6 633 6 351 521 6 874

Total II 25 137 933 26 070 27 213 927 28 140

III. Relief services
Special hardship assistance 2 825 12 3)0 15 215 2 767 12 630 15 397
Relief and welfare services 3 579 3 579 3 905 3 3 908
Shelter 597 270 867 724 276 1 000

Total III 7 001 12 660 19 661 7 396 12 909 20 305

IV. Operational services
Supply and transport

services 7 257 290 7 547 7 487 328 7 815
Architectural and

engineering services 1 833 1 833 4 07S al 4 076

Total IV 9 090 290 9 380 11 563 328 11 891

V. COlllllOn ser vices
General management 9 658 9 658 10 319 10 319
Administration 11 824 11 824 13 117 15 lJ 132

Total V 21 482 21 482 23 436 15 23 451

General Fund, Total 163 333 15 468 178 801 172 233 15 775 188 008

Percentage of change 5.4 2.0 5.1

~ All allotments for maintenance have been centralized under operational
.1 services for 1988.
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B. Project Fund

12. lJNRWA's ongoing projects, as shown in annex Ill, are lully funded in 1987 by
special contributions pledged by various donors. Funding requirements for ongoing
projects il1 1988 are estimated at $14.9 million, an lncrease of $0.7 million over
19117, which is due to changes in the valuation of donated food commodities, a small
expansion in the number of refugees benefiting from the supplementary feeding
programme, aoo a planned expansion of the Centre for the Blind i~. Gaza.

Table 2. 1987 Approved budget and 1988 proposed budget
estimates, Project Fund

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Education services
Heal th serv ices
Reli ef ser vir:es

Total

Percentage of change

1987 1988
Approved budget proposed estimates

Cash I n kind Total Cash I n kind Total

3 367 77 3 444 3 297 23 3 320
4 248 6 158 10 406 4 350 6 776 11 126

352 3 355 446 2 448

7 967 6 238 14 205 8 093 6 801 14 894----
1.6 9.0 4.9

C. Capital Construction Fund

13. Owirx] to severe financial constraints UiiRWA has for many years been unable to
implement a large number of much needed construction proje~t3. The requirements
have now accumulated to such an extent that the Lesu~tina backlog calls for special
attention. Additional resources are required for the construction of schools,
clinics aoo other facilities to provide an acceptable standard of services to
Palestine refugees. This construction would enable the Agency to carry out its
programmes more efficiently and ~ould ~esult in considerable savings in the long
run. The question of UNRWA's construction needs was discussed at the informal
meeting of donors held in July 19B7. A comprehenslv~ construction plan covering
the remaining part of 1987 and the thre~year perie' from 1988 through 1990 has
been p~epared by the Agency and lists its ~onstructicn needs in order of priority
for all of its programmes throughout the region of operations. This plan envisages
expenditure on construction over the next four years amounting to about $50 million
for which special contributions will be sought. Of this total, about t14 million
is planned to be spent or committed in 1988.

14. The construction plan was presented in August 1987 to the Agency's Advisory
Commission. The Advisory Commission decided to urge all Governmentg to support the
Commissioner-General's initiative by cor,tributing generously over and above their
support for lJNRWA's regUlar programme to enable the Agency to fVlfil its
construction needs over the next few years.
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15. Against this lJackground, the 1988 budget for the Capital Construction Fund has
been expanded as compared to the budget for 1987. Funds are needed to buiJd new
facilities such as schools, health clinics, health sub-centres, mother and ~hild

health care uni ts, sewing centres, distr ibution centLes and warehousing facili ties,
as well as for additional classrooms to avoid triple shifting of classes. In 1987
this requirement was 59.5 million, of which a large part remains unfunded by
special contributions. As mf ioned earlier, part of this funding in 1987 is being
provided from the General Fund for projects that could no longer be held up while
waiting for funds to be made available by donors. Nevertheless, a number of
unfunded projects for 1987 will have to be postponed and included in the 1988
budget. If sufficient funds are ~ot found to enable the Agency to ~eet its
construction needs, buildings will have to continue to be rented, thus increasing
the overalJ. operating costs of the Agency. However, the availability of funds to
be spent on construction would enable the Agency to reduce its operating costs by
economizing on both staff and rental expenditures. Table 3 shows the proposed
budget estimates for 1988 for the Capital Construction Fund.

Table 3. 1987 Approved budget and 1988 propo,.;.!o budget
estimates, Capital Construction Fund

(Thousands of United ~tates dollars)

1':187
Approved budget

£!!!! In kind ~

1988
proposed estimates

Cash In kind ~

Unfunded 1987
Education services
Health services
Relief services
Operational services
Common ser vices

Total unfunded
construction proje~ts

Funded 1987
Education services
Health services
Relief services
Operational services
Conrnon ser vices

Total funded
construction projects

Grand total
construction projects

Percentage of change

4 248
1 851

288
S6

l...Q..QQ

1 422
576

93

2 :>91

9 534

4 248
1 851

288
~6

1 000

7 443

1 422
576

93

2 O~l

:J 534

9 101
2 642

611
250
985

13 588

13 588

42.5

9 101
2 642

611
250
985

13 588

13 588

42.5

~ A number of these unfunded projects to date will, however, be
funded from the Agency's General Pund at a level of about S3.2 million.
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o. Progrdmmes

16. In 1988 the education progral/une will account for about 55 per cent of the
total Gen~ral Fund budget. Health services represent 15 per cent of the blldget,
relief services eql,lal 1] per cent, operational services 6 per cent and common
services 13 per cent. Each of these programmes is described below.

1. Education---
17. The Ageocy's educatlon programme consists mainly of elementary and preparatory
schooli~ and ',ocational and professional traini~ in Agt;ocy-operated traini~

centres. 'l'hel:e ~ r; ah:o a s~aall scholarship grants programme tD help refugee
students seeking higher education in or near the Agency's areas of operation. The
general ed~cation programme for elementary and preparatory age group students
provides schooling fClr 349,500 pl}pils enrolled in 639 Ageocy schools with a
teaching stdff of 10,330. In addition 8,685 refugee pupils are enrolled in
government and private schools. It is projected that the numbel of pupilJ will
iocrease by ~bout 1,000 in the 1988/89 school year, requiring the hiring of about
35 additional teacher13 in the autumn of 1988.

18. In UNRWA'r, eight traini\~ centres, 3,912 training places ~re available to
Palestine refuqees for vocational and technical traini~ ar.d 850 for teach",r
training. Th~ type and content of the courses are continu~lly revised by the
Agency to enable graduates from the centres to obtain employment and to contribute
to the conLlnuing development of the region. During the current academic year,
UNRWA awarded 375 scholarships for refugees to study at universities.

19. In planning the general education programme for tne 1988/89 school year, the
Agency has t::oocentrated on lower i ng the class occupancy level of ''le most co~estf'd

classrooms so t.hat 00 class section will excee;' 48 pupils am on b~rengthening the
supervision of the programme by providing additional assistant headteachers and
course supervisors. The plan to lower class section occupancy levels will require
the ereployment of a further 120 teachers in addition to those normally needed to
accommodate natural popUlation growth.

20. The aim of the Ageocy's construction programme for educ<:tion is to provide
standard Agency-des~~ned schools to replace rented schools and unsatisfactory or
unsuitable existi~ Agency schools as well as to provide for the growth in school
population. The new school building programme is also coupled with the continuing
effort to provide improved sanitation facilities in current Ageocy schools. It
will enable the Agency to save on its recurrent expenditure because of lower
expenditure on r ..:Ilt and a lesser number of teachers inasmuch as rented classrooms
are smaller than tbose constructed by the Agency.

21. The General Fund expenditure for the e.'u.;atlon programme is estimated at
$104.2 million for 1988 as compared to $102.2 million in 1987. It is spread
throughout the area of the Agency's operation as showp. in the table below.
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Table 4. General education

Syrian
Arab West H-:!ad-

Gaza Lebanor. Republic .Jordan Bank quarters Total

(Thousands of Un!ted Sta tes dollars)

1986 Expenditure 23 359 5 621 9 496 39 032 13 250 1 714 92 272

1987 Approved
budget 25 172 6 172 8 758 40 810 14 117 1 992 97 021

1988 Proposed
bUdget 28 058 4 119 12 008 42 407 15 594 1 791 103 977

Number of pupils
1987/88 88 750 33 723 52 055 134 87l 40 111 349 510
1988/89 90 377 33 723 52 567 133 813 40 032 350 512

Number of staff
1987/88 2 776 1 352 1 752 4 047 1 475 44 11 426
1988/89 2 843 1 353 1 777 4 091 1 500 44 11 608

2~. For the 1988/89 school year it is planned to introduce seven new vocational
training courses (six semi-professional courses and one trade c~ • e). The
introduction of these additional COUtb~= will not increase the overall student
capacity of the programme, but the courses will take the place of current courses
that are being phased out because of a lack of employment opportunities for
students trained in tnose disciplines.

Table 5. Vocational and professional trai~

Syrian
Arab West Head-

Gaza Lebanon Republic Jordan Bank quarters Total

(Thousands of United States dollars)

1986 Expenditure 1 376 231 1 174 3 395 4 056 882 11 114

1987 Appro·,ed
bUdget 1 510 838 1 084 3 644 4 261 992 12 329

1988 Proposed
bu~get 1 547 533 1 169 3 784 4 578 1 053 12 664

Number of
training places

1987/88 608 448 744 1 468 1 494 4 762
1988/89 664 656 752 1 480 1 554 5 106

,.•mber of staff
1987/88 111 114 133 262 289 19 928
1988/89 118 114 137 264 302 19 954
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2. Health

23. Primary health care is provided through curative and preventive medical care
ser"ices and maternal and child health proqramnes. These programnes are operated
through a netwo.:k of 98 health centres/health points, polyclinics, hospi tals,
laboratories and rehabilitation centres, run either by UNRWA or Governments, which
provide services to about 1.9 million Palestine refugees eligible for health care.

24. UN~~A provides basic comnunity sanitation services in 61 cnmp locations
housing Palestine refugees and displaced persons. These services cover the
provision of potable water, sanitary disposal of solid and liqui~ wastes, drainage
of storm water and the control of disease-carrying insects and rodents.

25. The policy objectives incorporated into the 1988 budget estimates have been
limited to two goals. ~he first ie to improve the quality of medical services
through the lowering of the work-load of current health staff operating in clinics
by eJl!>loying a limited lIunDer of additional doctors and nurses. These additional
staff members are in the areas of general health care, health education, the dental
programme and the other ~upport areas of laboratories and pharmacies. The second
goal is to improve the avallability of hospital services to refugees in the area of
operations. The programme of upgrading sanitary conditions in the camps continues
with an extended capital pxpenditure programme for garbage collection and the
reconstruction of sewer systellS.

26. Bstimated costs for the health vrograrnme have expanded because of increases in
costs for contracted medical servic~s and the continuing qrowth in the cost of
pharmaceuticals. The level of the 1988 General Pund budget is '28.1 million, which
is an increase of about 7.7 per cent over 1987. The spread of expenditure in the
Agency's area of operation is illustrated in the table below.

r
I

Table 6. Health

syrian
Arab West Head-

Gaza Lebanon Republic Jordan Bank quarters Total

(Thousands of United States dollars)

1986 Expenditure 8 093 3 933 4 146 8 708 8 179 1 512 34 573

1987 Approved
budget 9 472 4 517 3 791 9 779 __,! _~06 1 778 38 903

1988 Proposed
budget 9 367 4 679 4 521 10 634 10 928 1 778 41 907

Number of
beneficiar ies

1988 393 090 235 625 225 261 750 560 286 312 1 890 !J48

Numb('r of staff
mentlers

19117 747 485 391 755 565 14 2 956
1988 753 512 408 77.1 595 14 3 054
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3. Relief

27. The maior goal of the Agency's relief programme is to assist destitute refugee
hmU ie.J through its Special Hardship Case programme, whi~h provides basic food
needs. blankets, clotbing, and shelter repdir and reconstruction services.
Currently this Programme services 117,987 beneficiaries. Limitfd cash grants ace
given to Special Heardship Cases, and adult training programmep are also carried
out. Because of increaL~d economic difficulties in the Agency's area of
operations, the number of Special Hardship Case apPlications is expected to
increase in 19813 by 10,500. Food and clothing are l1istr 1buted to th eligible
refugees thrvl.l9h a network of distribution centres and dL"tribution points located
throughout the camps, with food distr ibution being made ei ther monthly or
bimonthly, while clothing is distributed twice annually.

28. Expansion of the relief programme has been limited to the special Hardship
Case programme where it is anticipated that registers of special hardship cases
will expand by about 21,300 additional beneficiaries in 1988. Th~s will require an
expansion of the staffing in the welfare programme to s~rvice this growing group of
needy refugees. PlOrther 1evelopment of the sewing and women's act~;,ity centres if;
also planned in 1988. The aim of this programme is to give t>articipants si ills
that can be used to augment their family income in a region where economic
cO'lditions are worsenir,q.

29. The 1988 General Fund budget estimates for this 9rogramme are $20.) million,
an increase of about SO.7 million over 1987 which is due to the increase in special
hardship cases. How thi.s budget is spread th~oughout: the Agency's aretl of
operation is illustrated in the table below.

Table 7. Relief .,rogrl:iD1ne

Syrian
Arab West Head-

_.::G.::a.::z.::a=--_-=L:.:e:..:b;.;:a:.:.n::.:;o::.:;n.:........;R~e:_.lpu=b:.:l:.:i;..c;;._...;J;..o;;;.r;..d.;;;....ll::.:;n__-=8;:;a~nk ,_...;9U;a,;;.;a;;.;r;.;t;..e:.:r;.;s.:....__T;..o;:..;;,ta=l

(Thousands of nnited States dollars)

1986 Expenui ture 6 512 3 598 1 684 3 583 4 294 637 20 308

1987 Approved
budget 6 '511 3 582 1 66'" 3 814 4 285 S38 20 397

19d8 PropoSEd
budget 6 301 3 916 1 ~14 4 217 4 442 573 21 363

Number of
benef iciar ies

Regular category
refugees 319 863 241 632 231 493 772 630 290 299 1 85~ 917
Special
hardship cases 25 800 31 000 12 400 24 000 26 800 132 900
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Gaza

Syrian
Arab

Lebanon Republic Jordan
west
Bank

Heaci­
quarterg Total

(Thousands of llni ted States dollars)

Number of staff
ment>ers

1987
1988

147
108

68
76

54
5b

117
120

97
107

8
8

491
535

4. Operational services

30. The three substantive proqralTl1les of the Agency are SUPI )rted by a supply and
transport operation and an architectural ~nd civil engineering services group. The
supply and transport operation provides procurement, freight transport and
pass_nger transport services in all the areas of operation. In 1~87, 33,400 tons
of basic commodities and 5,000 tons of general cargo were handled through a network
of central and sa"elUte warehouses for final distr'hution to the beneficiaries of
the services provided by the Agency's programnes. 'I'lIe logistics operations of the
Agency are carried out by a fleet of vehicles that are used to transport
commodities and general stores, for garbage collection, water distribution, sewage
clearance services, and for transport services require~ by the education and health
Proqramnes. In total the Agency has a fleet of 509 "ehicles. All of these
vehicles are maintained by the Agency's vehicle maintenance staff. The proposed
budget for this operation in 1988 is 17.5 million, the same level as in 1987.

31. he architect'lral and civil engineering group is responsible for the design of
all new Agency facilities and for the maintenance of existing Agency premises. In
1987 the staff h&s worked on the design of buildings to the value of $6.9 million,
supervised conRtru~tion worth about $6.5 million and implemented a maintenance
prograrnr.e of about $2.2 mi11ioll. The budget estimate for architectural and civil
engineering services in 1988 is 14.1 million. The costs associated with the
construction of new facili~ies are, in most cases, recovered as a direct charge to
the Construction Fund.

32. The level of support given to the substantive progralTl1les by these services in
the area of operation is illustrated in the table below.
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11;86 Rxpenditure

1987 Approved
budget

1988 PropOsed
budget

Table 8. Operational services

Syrian
Arab West Heac1-

Gaza Lebdnon Republic Jort1an Bank quarter~; Tot" 1

(Thousands of United States dc.llllr s)

1 925 916 1 04') 1 559 1 325 2 43 ) 9 20 1

1 909 86] 886 1 710 1 427 2 641 '} 416

2 325 947 1 386 2 212 :.! 104 ) 167 12 141-
Number of staff
menDers

1987
1988

176
182

159
156

129
129

III
112

134
134

]6
30

745
7'>1

5. Common services

]]. Common services support lIll programmes run by the Agency and cover two
distinct areas: general management and administrative services. General
management consists of the office of the Commissioner-General and the De~lty

Commissioner-General, those of the directors in each field, and the external
relations, public information, internal audit and the programme planning and
evaluation offices. Administrative services include financial, personnel, le~al

and data-processing functions.

]4. Increases in cornnon service costs are due to two factors. Firstly, there h<lt;
been an increase in costs resulting from less favourable exchange rates i~ the
locations where the major i ty of the Agency's administra Lve peo:sonne 1 are stat ioned
(Vienna and Amman), and secondly there is a need to strengthen certain areolR of the
administrative operation.
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1986 Expendii:. ure

1987 Approvec1
budget

19f18 p{up0",f'd
budq( t

Table 9. COll11lOn services

Byr ian
Arab West Head-

Gaza Lebanon Republic Jordl'ln Bank ~arterfl T.:>ta1--- ._---- -_..
(Thousands ot Uni ted Statf>S dollars)

1 559 1 115 1 207 2 203 1 859 9 ~Jl 17 474

1 860 1 713 1 437 2 517 2 166 11 789 21 482

1 775 2 449 1 505 2 £140 2 361 13 ~06 24 437

Number oi fttaff
mellt>cr s

1987
1988

145 153 102 15~
-~14";"5::---~16'::-6';;"---"':::1~0'::-2--~144

E. Cost categories

1. Staff costs

188
190

139
140

881
887

35. Staff costs make up a laroe part of UNRWA's operating budget, as is
illustrated in table 10, and are carefully controlled and monitored throuCJhout the
Jpe,ating yellr. In preparing the 1988 :>udget the intention was to hold
administrative staffing levels to the Bame levels as those of 1987 but this has not
proven to be possible. Accordingly, a small increase in administrative staff has
occurred. The number of staff in substantive programmes has been increased to a
limited extent to provide fOr the continued growth in the refugee population and to
eliminate continuing work-load anomalies. Table le shows the estimated expenditure
for staff funded by the regUlar budget and by extrabudgetary funds, while Table 11
conta ins the staf fing table of the Agency also sUbd ivided by source of fund ing
{regular budget and extrabudgetary fundsl and shows the total nurrt>e:: of staff
employed. Efforts to improve the productivity of staff are continuing by providing
additional training and throl~h the introduction of improved equipment and
facilities.
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Table 10. Summary of the 1988 regular and extrabudqetary
cost estimates classified by expenditure groups
tor the General ~una

(Thousands of United States dollars)

1987
appropri at ions

Classification of types of expenditure

1. Reqular budget

Bstablished posts

1988
estimates

5 398 8 389
932 928

8 427 9 685
4 846 5 134
4 446 2 34~

8 315 8 976

(851) (549)

163 333 172 233

15 468 15 775

178 8in 188 008

Internat ional

II. Bxtrabudge~ary staff costs

Established posts

International
Locally recruited

III. Extrabudgetary other costs

Contract services
Operational expenses
Supplies
Building and equipment
Premiaes
Grants and subsidies
ReJmbursernents and transfers

from produc tion uni ta

Subtotal

IV. Supplies and services in kind

Grand total

-14-
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125 089
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Table 11. 8taUing table

Ratablhhed latabUahed Poata provided
posta poat. by UNISCO

Ur. ited Nation. UNRIIA budget and 1IHO Grand total
1987 1988 1987 1988 1987 1988 1987 1988

Professional
and above

lISG 1 1 1 1
ASG 1 1 1 1
D-2 1 1 2 2 3 3
D-1 10 10 1 10 11
P-5 16 16 3 2 5 5 24 23
P-4 36 36 2 8 19 19 57 63
P-3 15 :5 15 15
P-2/1 2 ~ -! -! _3 _3

Subtotal 82 E ...! 12 ~ ~ 114 ill!
General Service

Other 1gervices 1() ~ -! -! II 11

Subtotal 10 ~ -! -! !,1 !.!
Area staff

G-18 17 17 17 17
17 9 11 9 11
16 86 82 86 82
15 83 103 83 103
14 184 2u4 184 '04
13 7S 58 75 58
12 251 282 251 282
11 219 238 219 238
10 2 526 ~ 5Q.t 2 526 2 504

9 2 247 2 227 2 247 2 227
8 4 313 4 405 4 313 4 405
7 1 746 1 778 1 146 1 778
6 1 065 958 1 065 958
5 842 859 842 859
4 352 387 352 387
3 199 191 199 191
2 479 450 479 450
1 ..l...!!S 2 876 ..l...!!5 2 876

Subtotal - .!U.!! 17 630 17 558 17 630-
Grand total .H 92 17 56~ 17 643 26 ~ 17 683 17 761-
~. Eight International po.t. are rot included in this liating and are paid

out of extrabudgeta-:y resource. rai.ed to cover the contir."lng ..ergenc~ in Lebanon.
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36. In 1988, 350 additional staff members will be required in the education,
health and relief programmes. A small number of additional posts for
administration and a number of reclassifications have been included in the budget
esthl/ltes to allow for the correction of work-load anomalies and some post
reclassifications that have occurred, because of the redistribution of duties and
responsibilities aimed at improving efficiency and effectiveness.

37. Estimated staff costs in the General Fund for 1988 are '130.1 million, as
compared with '125 million in 1987.

2. Non-staff costs

38. Expenditures in 1988 will increase for the maintenance of buildings and
facilities, supplies, replacement of unserviceable equipment and for subsidized
hospital services in all fields with thu exception of Lebanon where exchange rate
movements make it difficult to predict the united States dollar equivalency of
expenditure. Bstimated expenditure in 1988 for goods ana services is
.34.9 million, as compared to '3~.5 million in 1987.

v. FINANCING THE 1988 BUDGET

39. The cash and in-kind income required to finance the 1988 budget is shown in
the following table. As shown in tables 1 and 2, the percentage increases for the
General Pund and the Project Pund in the 1)88 budget over the budget estimates for
1987 are 5.1 and 4.9 per cent, respectively. Because of the Agency's concern with
the backlog of construction needs that hav~ built up over many years, the budget
for capital construction has been increaded by 43 per cent.

1988

(millions of United States dollars)

Cash

A. General Fund 172 233

8. Project Fund 8 093

C. Capital Cons~ruction Fund 13 588

Total 193 914---------

In ki"d---
15 775

6 801

22 576

188 008

14 894

13 588

216 490

•

40. Apart from its very small working capital, UNRNA haS no reserves on which to
draw on to finance the 1988 budget. Funding of the operations of the Agency's
programmes will be totally dependent therefore on the contributions received from
donors. These contributions are made to the Agency in two formsl ~ash and
in kind, which are donatio,ls of basic commodities and services.
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A. Cash requirements

41. To continue to provide for the core prGqrammes of the Agency education,
health, and .eliet serviceH to the refugees UNRWA will need '172.2 million in cash
to finance the General Fund. This compares with an estimated income in 1987 of
'163.3 million. In addition to the cash resources nee~ed for the General Fund
operations, a further '13.5 million will be needed for the capital construc~ion

programme to 1988. Donors will be sought for these projects. Continuing support
of about 18.1 million is anticipated for the ongoing projects.

8. In-kind reqUirements

42. The in-kind requirements for 19G8 are estimated to be '22.6 million, an
increase of about '0.9 million over 1987. It has been customary for several donors
to make in-kind contributions of basic commodities ~nd services to UNRWA in the
past and it is anticipated that these contributions will be adequate in 1988.

Notes

!I Official Records of the General Assembly, Forty-second Session,
Supplement No. 13 fA!42!13).
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ANNEX I

1987

contr ibutor

I. Contr ibutions from Gover nment.

Caet. In kind Total

•

Australia 172 4.15 172 435
Austria 145 000 145 000
8ahrain 15 000 15 000
Banqladesh 5 000 5 000
Belgium 496 697 496 697
Brazil 20 000 20 000
Burma 1 000 1 000
Can."da 6 939 233 6 939 233
Chile 5 000 5 000
China !iO 000 50 000
Cyprus ~ 041 2 041
Denmark 7 on 106 7 028 106
Egypt ~ 525 4 525
Finland 1 3H ~j2 1 312 232
France 1 569 9'/7 10 000 1 579 977
Germany, Federal

Republic at 4 993 370 4 993 370
Greece 65 aGO 65 000
Holy See U 500 14 500
Iceland 9 500 9 500
India 16 333 16 333
Ireland 372 500 372 500
Israel 296 200 296 200
Italy S 376 514 817 960 6 194 474
.Japan le 000 ODO 7 500 000 17 500 000
Jordan 576 472 576 472
Kuwait 1 lOO 1)00 1 100 000
Lebanon 6 033 6033
Luxerrbourg 9973 9 973
Malaysia 5 000 5 000
Maldives 1 000 1 000
Mauritius 1 124 1 324
Mexico J 000 3 000
Monaco 2 517 2 517
Netherlands 2 914 258 2 934 258
New Zealand 150 2'50 150 250
Norway 9 341 678 9 341 678
Pakistan :le 272 20 272
philippines 2 000 2 000
portugal 15 OUO 15 000
Republic of Korea 5 000 5 000
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Contri butor Cash In kind Total
-----------------
Saudi Arahia 1 200 000 1 200 000
Seneqa1 4 000 4 000
Seychelles 500 500
l'lpain 1 448 628 1 448 628
Sri Lanka 2 000 2 000
Sweden 12 053 667- 12 053 662
Switzerland 1 953 125 4 118 Ill', 6 071 310
Syrian Arab Republic 118 ',14 118 514
Thailand 13 881 13 881
Tunisia 10 019 10 019
Turkey 35 000 35 000
United Kinqdo~ of Great

Britain and Northern
Ireland 7 859 000 6 502 7 865 502

United States of America 67 000 000 67 000 000
Uruguay 1 000 1 000
Venezuela 10 000 10 O!)O
Yugoslavia 50 000 50 000

Subtotal 143 794 050 13 501 866 157 295 916

II. Contributions from intergovernmental organizations

European Community 28 106 375 11 826 264 39 932 639
OPEC Fund 250 000 250 000
AGFUND 557 600 557 600

Subtotal 28 913 975 11 826 264 40 740 239

Ill. Contributions from United Nation! dnd United Nations aJencies

United Nations (from
regular budget)

UNESCO
WHO

Subtotal

6 109 000

6 109 000
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Contributor Cash In kind Total

IV. Income from non-governmental sources and others

Ar~bian American Oil Company
(ARAMCO) - ~audi Arabia

Belgian Yellow CroSs
Danish Refugee Council
Ola Diakonia, Sweden
Gaza Authorities
Deut6che Stiftung fur

UNO FlUchtl i.nge
Near East Council of

Churches
Norwegian Refugee Council
OXFAN - UK
Pontifical Mission for

Palestine
Ch~rch World Service
Swedish Save the Children

Fund (RJidda 8arnen)
Sundry contributors
Sav~ the Children Fund - UK
Turkish Cypriot people !y

Subtotal

Total

220 000

140 000
13 022

5 155

62 828
24 657
"17 479

90 109

175 550
1 066 554

38 400
2 000

1 915 754

180 732 779

19 769

964
15 000

88 194

225 299

27 380 429

220 000
19 769

140 000
13 022

101 372

5 155

62 828
24 657
71 479

91 073
15 000

175 550
1 154 748

38 400
2 000

2 141 053

208 113 208

•

aJ The name of the contributor is that used when the contribution was
pledged; it does not represent, nor should it be taken to imply, any expression of
opinion by UNRWA Isee A/AC.227/SR 1 of 14 November 1985).
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ANNEX II

Direct government assistance to palestine refugees ~I

11 July 1986-30 June 1987)

Note. All data in the table helo.. are shown as reported by the Gove.. nlllent~;
concerned and are expressed in United States dollars cOJll>uted by applying United
Nations operational rates of exchange.

-

Egypt Israel Jordap.

Education
services 106 600 000 13 080 000 89 605 801

Social welfare
services 4 200 000 1 760 000 4 326 p,,:,

Medical services £! 7 880 000 23 539 471

Housing ~ 1 870 000 28 710 240

Security services ~I

Miscellaneous
services ~ 4 200 (11)0 el

Administrative
costs 198 200 000 6 374 200

Total 309 000 000 28 790 000 152 556 442

Lebnllon~1

Syrian Arab
Republic

2] 260 490

252 464

1 806 3')7

2 829 400

3 0')0 041

4 153 248

39 357 865

al This assistance wan rendered direct to the refugees, in addition to
contrIbutions to U~~WA (see anne~ 11.

~I Figures not received.

£! Health services are included in social welfare services.

~ Housing and miscellaneous services are included in administrative costs.

~I Security ana miscellaneous services are included in administrative costs.
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ANNEX III

Ongoing projects that arp. fully funded by ~unors for 1988

Tho·.9ands of lIni ted States
dollars

1. Supplementary feeding programme,
funded by EEC 11 065

2. Income-generating project in Gaza, fun~ed

by Co-operation for Development, United Kingdom

3. Gaza Centre for the Blind, funded by the
Pontifical Mission and other dOllors

4. Husn Camp Centre for the Disabled, funded by
the Mennoni te Cent.ral Commi '.tee

5. Rama11o~ Men's and Women's Traininq Centre,
fUI~ed by the Government of Denmark

6. ARJ'.MCO University scIlolarships, funded by
ARAMCO

7. Jarash community P:::OjH c for thp. disabled,
funded by OXFAM

B. Suf ~ommunity project for the disabled,
funded by OXFAM

9. Connection of special hardship case shelters to
wat~r and sewage lines, Jordan, funded by the
Near East Council of Churches

10. Baqa'a Centre for the disabled, funCed by
Oiakonia, Sweden

11. Qalqilia Hospital in west Bank - renovation
funded by anonymo~8 donors
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